



{1}

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

917 WRIT PETITION NO. 13406 OF 2025

Prafulla Prakash Rathod

VERSUS

Allabaksh Abdul Razzak And Others

.....

Mr. Amol R. Joshi, Advocate for Petitioner

Mr PR. Katneshwarkar, Senior Advocate i/b/ S.N. Janakwade, Advocate for Respondent No.1

Mr. Ramchandra S. Patil, Advocate for Respondents No.3 to 6 and 8 to 10

Mr. Arvind S. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondents No.11 to 13

.....

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 09 DECEMBER, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Learned advocate Mr. Deshmukh submits that he has instructions to appear for respondents Nos. 11 to 13. He seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply, which is objected by learned Senior Advocate Mr. Katneshwarkar in view of the averments in paragraph 5 of the petition. However, the principles of natural justice require that some time be granted for filing their reply, and therefore, we grant accommodation to respondents Nos. 11 to 13 to file their affidavit-in-reply on or before 15.12.2025. Copy of the same be given to the other side in advance. This duration will not be extended on any count.

2. Place the matter for further consideration on 18.12.2025.

3. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR]
JUDGE**

**[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE**