



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 13406 OF 2025**

PRAFULLA PRAKASH RATHOD  
VERSUS  
ALLABAKSH ABDUL RAZZAK AND OTHERS

...

Mr. R. S. Deshmukh, Sr. Advocate i/b Mr. Amol Ram Joshi, Advocate  
for the Petitioner

Mr. P. R. Katneshwarkar, Sr. Advocate i/b Mr. Shivsamb N.  
Janakwade, Advocate for Respondent No.1

Mr. Ramchandra S. Patil, Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 To 6 And 8  
To 10

Mr. Arvind S. Deshmukh, Advocate for Respondent Nos.11 To 13

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. Leave is granted to add State as a party respondent.  
Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. Learned AGP waives service for the added respondent -  
State.
3. Part heard.
4. At the request of learned AGP, stand over to  
16/06/2026. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue.

**(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**